No. 154, A.]

[Published May 25, 1927.

CHAPTER 156.

AN ACT to create subsection (1a) of section 20.15 of the statutes, relating to "Memoirs of the Civil War" and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 20.15 of the statutes to read: (20.15) (1a) To the Wisconsin Department of the Grand Army of the Republic on July 1, 1927, five hundred dollars to defray the expense of compiling, printing and distributing two thousand copies of "Memoirs of the Civil War."

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 24, 1927.

No. 57, S.]

[Published May 26, 1927.

CHAPTER 157.

AN ACT to permanently mark the Michigan-Wisconsin boundary and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A temporary commission is hereby created to act jointly with a similar commission of the state of Michigan to permanently mark the Michigan-Wisconsin boundary in conformity with the decision of the United States supreme court in the Michigan-Wisconsin boundary case. Said commission shall consist of the state chief engineer, but if the state of Michigan shall appoint a commission of three, the governor shall appoint two additional members.

Section 2. There is appropriated from the general fund to the commission to mark the Michigan-Wisconsin boundary a sum sufficient to pay one-half of the cost of permanently marking said boundary.

Section 3. A copy of this act shall be transmitted by the secretary of state to the governor of Michigan and to each house of its legislature, as an expression of the desire of the state of